Publication P/N 1100276
Installation Manual
RIO 425 AC Generator Interface, P/N 1500443
Table of contents
1 Preface 3
1.1 About this Manual 3
1.2 Responsibilities 3
1.3 Revisions 3

2.1 July 1, 2021 New picture RIO 425
Page 3 (11)
2 Ordering Information
The Marine Pro covers a wide range of compatible products within both the 200- and 400
Series.  Please visit our website for more information.
3 Installation of the RIO 425
This chapter covers installation of the RIO 425.
3.1 Introduction
The RIO 425 is a generator interface. The module can be connected at the generator, or
close to the generator.
Using the two-wire data interface, it communicates its measured data to a DCU in the
Auto-Maskin Marine Pro range.
The unit can also be used standalone and communicate its data on the inbuilt Modbus
interface.
3.2 I/O
Device Terminals
A1: Power Supply 4: S2, current input L2
A2: Power Supply 5: S1, current input L3
10: VL1, voltage input L1 6: S2, current input L3
11: VL2, voltage input L2 A: A+, RS-485
12: VL2, voltage input L3 B: B-, RS-485
13: N, Neutral voltage input S: S, GND for RS-485 and digital inputs
Page 4 (11)
1: S1, current input L1 9: I1, Digital input 1 or selection rate
2: S2, current input L1 8: O1, Digital output 1
3: S1, current input L2 7: CO, Common digital outputs
3.3 Operating Conditions
Operating Temperature: -5 °C/ +45 °C
Relative Humidity: 5 to 95 % RH (without condensation)
3.4 Wiring
The RIO 425 has these main connections
● AC Power Supply
● Communication to the DCU
● Generator voltage interface
● Generator current interface
When properly connected and communicating to the DCU on the RIO link, the DCU will
automatically detect the RIO 425 and add an instrument page similar to the one below.
3.4.1 Power Supply
On the RIO 425, connect an AC power supply to terminals A1 and A2.
The supply shall be in the range 100 – 240 VAC (+/- 10%).
Power Supply Fuse
The RIO 425 module shall be protected with an external 2 A fuse on the supply line.
Wire Requirement
Supply wires shall have a minimum area of 1mm2 (~17 AWG).
Page 5 (11)
3.4.2 Communication to the DCU
The RIO 425 comes preconfigured to communicate with the DCU 410E/408E or DCU
210E/208E in the Auto-Maskin Marine Pro range.
It can be used together with other RIO expansion modules on the same RIO link.
Only one RIO 425 can be used on a RIO link.
Communication Wiring
Depending on the DCU model connect the wires in the shielded communication cable to the
terminals as shown in the table below:
RIO 425 DCU 410E / DCU 408E DCU 210E / DCU 208E
S (Shield) 57 (Shield)
B (L) 58 (L) C1.5 (L)
A (H) 59 (H) C1.6 (H)
Do not connect the cable shield at both ends.
To minimize the effect of external noise it is recommended to use twisted pair wires.